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STATE OF WISCONSIN
BEFORE THE BOARD OF NURSING

017-552

IN THE MATTER OF DISCIPLINARY
PROCEEDINGS AGAINST

FINAL DECISION
ROY L. PITZEN, R.N., T.P.N., AND ORDER_______________~~:~~~~~~= Q_K l)_tJ~_q~_C?_!18_.I

The State of Wisconsin, Board of Nursing, having considered the above-
captioned matter and having reviewed the record and the Proposed Decision
of the Hearing Exami:r:er,makes the following:

ORDER

NOW, THEREFORE, it is hereby ordered that the Proposed Decision
annexed hereto, filed by the Hearing Examiner, shall be and hereby is
made and ordered the Final Decision of the State of Wisconsin, Board of
Nursing. Let a copy of this order be served on the respondent by certified

Dated this --/.5J day of t2lJi-~Lj , 1982.
if /'1

vil,,-j \ ,,' >.l:-./ /J ~1 /), jl
#-LGLL(f&!W!~'tJ.ht4J.ij:;Jl

mail.
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STATE OF '\HSCONSIN
BEFORE THE BCARD OF NURSING

IN THE HATTER OF DISCIPLINARY
PROCEEDINGS AGAINST

ROY L. PITZEN, R.N., T.P.N.,
RESPONDENT

To: Roy L. Pitzen
Route ff2, Box 309C
Wild Rose, WI 59484

Anthony S. Earl
Foley & Lardner
Attorneys at Law
1 South Pinckney Street
P. O. Box 1497
Madison, WI 53701

Michael J. Berndt
Att017ney at Lal-!
Department of Regulation and Licensing
Division of Enforcement
P. O. Box 8936
Madison, WI 53708

NOTICE OF FILING
PROPOSED DECISION

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that a Proposed Decision in the above-captioned
matter has been filed \vith the Board of Nursing by the Hearing Examiner,
Donald R. Rittel. A copy of the Proposed Decision is attached hereto.

If you are adversely affected by, and have objections to, the Proposed
Decision, you may file your objections, briefly stating the reasons and
authorities for each objection, and argue with respect to those objections
in \Hi ting. Your obj ec tions and argument must be submitted and received
at the office of the Board of Nursing, Room 174, Department of Regulation
and Licensing, 1400 East Washington"Avenue, P. O. Box 8936, Hadison,
Wisconsin 53708, on or before February 15, 1982.

6!9.t1. ? I••:;'Dated at Madison, Wisconsin, thlS _. -~ day of January, 1982.

~o-"(""} t

h~~~g~Ol\~f\:1~~Q _
Donald R. Ritter'
Hearing Examiner

pc955-530



STATE OF WISCONSIN
BEFORE THE BOARD OF NURSING

IN THE MATTER OF DISCIPLINARY
PROCEEDINGS AGAINST

PROPOSED DECISION
ROY L. PITZEN, R.N., T.P.N.

RESPONDENT

The parties to this proceeding for the purposes of \Vis..Stats.
sec. 227.16 are:

I{oy L. Pitzen
Route ~2, Box 309C
Wild Rose, Wisconsin 54984

Board of Nursing
1400 East Washington Avenue, Room 174
P,O. Box 8936
Madison, Wisconsin 53708

A Notice of Hearing and
matter on October 23, 1981.
December 17, 1981.

Complaint were filed in the above-captioned
An Answer to the Complaint was filed on

A hearing \\1aSheld on January 18, 1982 in Room 179A, 1400 East
Washington Avenue, Madison, Wisconsin. The respondent, Roy L. Pitzen,
appeared persona 11y and by his attorney, Anthony S. Ear I, Foley &. Lardner,
1 South Pinckney Street, P.O. Box 1497, Madison, Wisconsin 53701.
Appearing for the complainant was Attorney Michael J. Berndt, Department
of Regulation ~nd Licensing, Division o£ Enforcement, 1400 East Washington
Avenue, P.O. Box 8936, Madison, Wisconsin 53708.

Based upon the evidence in the record and on the pleadings filed
in this matter, the Hearing Examiner recommends that the Board of
Nursing adopt as its final decision the following Findings of Fact,
Conclusions of Law, and Order.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Roy L. Pitzen (Pitzen) was at all times relevant to this
proceeding duly licen~ed under the provisions of Chapter 441 of the Wisconsin
Statutes to practice as a registered nurse and as a licensed practical
nurse in the State of Wisconsin.

2. Pitzen's registered nurse license is ~74857 and Pitzen's
trained practical nurse license is ~17168.

3. Pitzen's address is Route #2, Box 309C, Wild Rose, Wisconsin 54984.
Pitzen is 33 years old.
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CONVICTION

4.' Pitzen ",as convicted or one misdemeanor violation of
Section 450.07(9)(a), Wisconsin Statutes, upon a plea of no contest on
August 13, 1981, in the Circuit Court for Winnebago County, Wisconsin,
Judge Edmund P. Arpin presiding.

5. The Amended Information to which Pir-zen pled no contest charged
that on June 11, 1980, at the City of Oshkosh, Wisconsin, Pitzen did
then and there intentionally and unlawfully obtain a prescription drug,
to wit: Codeine, by the forging of a prescription.

6. Following conviction, the sentencing of Pitzen was withheld
and Pitzen was placed on probation for a period of two years, with the
condition that Pitzen cooperate fully in any drug abuse program r~commended
by the Department of Health and Social Services.

SURRouND ING C I RCiJflSTANCES

7. Pitzen entered the United States Army in 1965 and I,as stationed
in the United States for three years and Vietnam for one year.

8. Prior to entering the service Pitzen had never used any controlled
substance.

9. In 1969 Pitzen was exposed to Agent Orange and employed the
use of morphine over the course two months after entering Cambodia.

10. After his discharge from the service, Pitzen continued to
experience severe headaches and engaged in the heavy use of alcohol for
approximately three years. Pitzen became an alcoholic and did not
relinquish his use of alcohol until entering a hospital. Pitzen has not
had any alcohol in the last U{O years.

11. After his discharge from the service, Pitzen received prescriptions
for Tylenol #3, Empirin #3 and Percodan. After obtaining his nursing
licenses, Pitzen \Vas placed on a prescription for Empirin #3, Tylenol #3
and Valium 5mg. for approximately three years.

12. Since his conviction described in paragraph 4, Pitzen has
received prescriptions for Fiornal #2.

13. Pitzen has been employed by the Waushara County Health Services
for approximately three and one-half years. Pitzen's work has been
competently performed during that time. (See, Respondent's Exhibit A
attached hereto.)

14. Pitzen's duties of employment involve caring for home-bound
patients and include ch~cking the supplies of medications for some
patients.



15. Pitzen is currently suffering from post-traumatic stress
disorder resulting from bis invulvement in the Vietnam War, the effects
of which, among others, include Severe and persistent headaches. (See,
Respondent's Exhibit B attached hereto.)

16. Pitzen has attempted to seek help for his post-traumatic
stress disorder by entering the Veterans Administration Hospital in
Tomah, Wisconsin for Agent Orange screening and the Guidance Center in
Wild Rose, Wisconsin. Pitzen plans to attend an Outreach Center for his
post-traumatic stress disorder and the Guidance Center in Wild Rose.
The primary objective of the terms of Pitzen's probation, according to
the Department of Health and Social Services, is that he receive treatment
for. post-traumatic stress. (See, Respondent's Exhibit C attached hereto.)

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. The Board of Nursing has jurisdiction in this matter pursuant
to Wis. 8tats. sec. 441.07(1).

2. A conviction for one misdemeanor violation of Wis. 5tats.
sec. 450.07(9)(a), constitutes a crime as defined in Wis. Stats. sec. 939.12,
pursuant to \Vis. 5tats. secs. 450.07(12)(a) and 939.60.

3. The circumstances of the conviction of Pitzen upon one misdemeanor
violation of Wis. Stats. sec. 450.07(9)(a), is substantially related to
the practice. of a registered nurse and a trained practice 1 nurse,
within the meaning of Wis. Stat8. secs. 111.325 and 111.32(5)(h)2.b.

4. A conviction for the crime of obtaining a prescription drug by
forgery in violation of Wis. Stats. sec. 450.07(9)(a), as described in
paragraph 4 of the Findings of Fact, constitutes moral delinquency
within the meaning of Wis. Adm. Code sec. N 11.03(3).

5.
for the
Pitzen,

Engaging in an act of moral delinquency constitutes a basis
revocation, limitation or suspension of the nursing licenses of
or the reprimand of Pitzen.

ORDER

NO\~, THEREFORE, IT IS ORDEr~ED that the licenses of ROY L. PITZEN to
practice as a registered nurse and as a trained practical nurse shall
be, and hereby are LIMITED for a period of ONE (1) YEAR, said limitations
being effective ten days following the date of the final decision and
order of the Board of Nursing, as follows:

1. Within 30 days from the date of the final decision and order
of the Board of Nursing, Pitzen shall provide to the board medical
evidence, based in part upon blood and urine analysis, that he is not
physically or psychologically drug dependent and that at the time of
examination, he was not under the influence of any prescription drug or
controlled substance not dispensed or consumed pursuant to the ~alid
prescription of a practitioner. Pitzen shall bear the costs of all
tests.



2. Within 30 days prior to the expiration of the limitations
ordered by the board, Pitzen sh311 again provide the medical evidence
required in paragraph 1 above. Pitzen shall bear the costs of all
tests.

3. At three month intervals during the one year limitation period,
Pitzen shall provide to the board his notarized statement concerning his
attendance, participation and progress in programs or counseling designed
to assist him with his post-traumatic stress disorder.

4. At three month intervals during the one year limitation period,
Pitzen shall provide to the board written statements prepared by his
employar, or employer's designee, that his work has been satisfactory
and free from any drug-related complaints from co-workers or the public.

5. Any violation of the above-described limitations may result in
further disciplinary action by the Board of Nursing. Wis. Adm. Code
sec. N 11.03(3)(e).

OPINION

The only issue in this case is the appropriate discipline, if any,
to be imposed under the facts and circumstances of this case.

The primary purposes for imposing disciplinary sanctions in a
proceeding such as this are: 1) protection of the public, 2) promoting
the rehabilitation of the licensee involved, and 3) detering other
licensees from engaging in similar conduct. .~sate ~ Aldr~c~, 71 \Vis.2d
206, 209 (1976). Punishment of the licensee is not a p~oper consideration.
Stat~ ~ l'l~s:)nt)'r~,41 \Yis.2d 4.81, '+85 (1969).

The fo11m.'ing circumstances indicate that the limitations proposed
herein are sufficient to meet the public int~rest in this case:

1. Pitzen's acts were not performed while he was engaged in
licensed activity. Accordingly, the procurement of codeine did not
involve patients or patient medications.

2. Pitzen's purpose in illegally obtaining codeine was for his
own private use and self-medication. There. is no evidence that Pitzen
intended to procure the codeine for commercial sale or to supply friends
or family, or for personal gain. Given Pitzen's established severe
headaches, apparently stemming at least in part from post-traumatic
stress disorder due to his service in the Vietnam War, it appears that
the motive for his conduct involved the relief of his physical condition.

3. Pitzen's employment record over the last three and one-half
years has been commendable. Pitzen's competence to practice is not
questioned, and, indeed, appears well demonstrated by his employment
record. (See, Respondent's Exhibit A).



A suspension from practice is not always required in order to
protect the public where a licensee is engaging ih a process of rehabili-
tation, and the result is likely to be successful. See, St~te ~ Wheel~,
51 ills.2d 129, 131 (1971); St:~te ~_ ~¥ild~Imutb:, 34 \Hs. 2d 235, 242 (1967);
State ~ Roggensact, 19 i'iis.2d38,47 (1963). The examiner does not
believe that is is necessary to suspend Pitzen. There is no indication
that Pitzen is currently drug dependent, however, the screening limitation
recommended herein will better establish his current condition. Furthermore,
Pitzen is currently on probation and subject to the jurisdiction of the
Wisconsin Department of Health and Social Services which has not ordered
Pitzen to participate in any drug abuse program at this point. Health
and Social Services appears more concerned that Pitzen take measures to
deal with his post-traumatic stress. (See, Respondent's Exhibit C).
The limitations recommended will require periodic reports to the board
as to Pitzen's compliance and progress. Pitzen's previous rehabilitation
from alcoholism suggests a likelihood of successful treatment.

In this case, a suspension lIlightbe pUllltive in overA.lJ effect,
given Pitzen's work record and the possibility that a suspension could
unduly augment against his efforts at rehabilitation for post-traumatic
stress and thereby adversely effect the prime objective of the Department
of Health and Social Services in overseeing his probationary period.
Furthermore, a short suspension would not serve to deter other licensees
to such an extent as to outweigh these factors.

It is my opinion that the limitations recommended here will promote
the rehabilitation of a competent licensee and adequately protect the
public interest by requiring drug screenings and periodic status reports
concerning efforts at rehabilitation and continued satisfactory work
performance. '"

ft p_£.~f
@~li:; t.'~Dated at l'fadison,i{isconsin this t~d <""dayof January, 1982.

Respectfully submitted,

120-316
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1>. t ten t ion : Donald R. Rittell

pear ~~r~ Rittell:

RE: ROY L~ PITZ~N

I have C2e~ ii1for~ed that ?O~7 ?i~zen }12S bee!1 scheduled for a review
.be£ol:e t~e State Soard o~ ~Llrsin0~ As you 2re aware ~:l~t pitzen \;28
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a program for Vietnam veterans
employment as a county nurse,

I believe that his involvemerlt iI)
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ij",! o~:c ..~2:23~ rril~ro~.:~-;l} tl-:e CCCI'.se of I-jis
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Tr 2 U j~ a.tic S t r c: s s S~:r,: l-} r c ;':":e . ;,it" 0 Pit zen cur r e n t 1~l 1e a (1 s t fl eli f e 0 f
a respect.ed, contri!:~tii~S ciLizeil in the co~n)unity~ The prj.mary
objective of his proja~ion is to gu~rante2 that he receives treat-
~ent for Post Traumatic Stress. It is our ho?e that after he receives

Ple2se be ad~lised that ~.1[ Pitzen 1125 no pri.cr criminal record, that
his offense occurred befor~ h~ started worki~g as a county nu~se,

I ',,'0 u 1d 1 iKe to ask the Stat e 13 0 C'll:' c1 a f N'Jr sin g not to s U ~;pen d 01r .
Pitzen's nursing license because, I believe it would not only serve
to be a hardshio on Mr. Pitzen but the community as well.

Sincerely,

/r;; I ~77 )
L-,.i.'~t,,-.(~(,l/tCjI /..:....t._(.U'71'2.<:L-r,,_

C11a r lot te !'T e \,'Tn;:'1 n r Fie 1d ACJe n t
T3lJI~E:A tl ()E1 C()l\lj>ll1~'JI Ir~~' CO}\l~;::Cfr I O>JS

cc: -Roy Pitzen
File


